plaintiffs did not expressly limit damages to $75,000 or less and attorney’s fees alone can add up 

to hundreds of thousands of dollars).   

9. Based on the allegations of the Complaint, the amount in controversy in this action, 

exclusive of interest and costs, exceeds the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00).   

Case 2:20-cv-06103-JMV-JAD   Document 1   Filed 05/19/20   Page 3 of 7 PageID: 3

4 

Citizenship 

10. Plaintiff is a citizen of the State of New Jersey.  See Complaint, Ex. A, at ¶ 1. 

11. Defendant ATS is a citizen of the State of New York and Delaware.